

Wendy J. Olson, ISB No. 7634
wendy.olson@stoel.com
Elijah M. Watkins, ISB No. 8977
elijah.watkins@stoel.com
Cory M. Carone, ISB No. 11422
cory.carone@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208.389.9000
Facsimile: 208.389.9040

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

REBECCA SCOFIELD,

Plaintiff,

v.

ASHLEY GUILLARD,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:22-cv-00521-REP

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. Factual History	1
B. Procedural History	2
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Ms. Guillard’s Responses to Requests for Admission Do Not Raise a Genuine Dispute of Material Facts; They Support an Award of Summary Judgment to Professor Scofield	6
B. The Facts Conclusively Established by Ms. Guillard’s Admissions, the TikToks she posted, and Professor Scofield’s Declaration Demonstrate Professor Scofield’s Entitlement to Judgment as a Matter of Law	9
1. Professor Scofield Is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law on Count I	10
a. Ms. Guillard Communicated Information Regarding Professor Scofield to Others	10
b. Ms. Guillard’s Communications Were Defamatory Per Se	13
2. Professor Scofield Is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law on Count II	14
a. Ms. Guillard Communicated Information Concerning Professor Scofield to Others	14
b. Ms. Guillard’s False Statements That Professor Scofield Maintained a Romantic Relationship with a Student Are Defamatory as a Matter of Law	14
(i) Ms. Guillard’s Statements Ascribe Conduct to Professor Scofield That Is Incompatible with the Proper Conduct of a Professor	15
(ii) Ms. Guillard’s Statements Impute Serious Sexual Misconduct to Professor Scofield	17
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>999 v. C.I.T. Corp.</i> , 776 F.2d 866, 869-70 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>Baker v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 99 Idaho 688, 587 P.2d 829 (1978).....	18
<i>Barlow v. Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 95 Idaho 881, 522 P.2d 1102 (Idaho 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Siercke</i> , 167 Idaho, 476 P.3d	15, 17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6, 18
<i>Clark v. Spokesman-Rev.</i> , 144 Idaho 427, 163 P.3d 216 (Idaho 2007)	9
<i>Elliott v. Murdock</i> , 161 Idaho 281, 385 P.3d 459 (Idaho 2016)	9
<i>Irish v. Hall</i> , 163 Idaho 603, 416 P.3d 975 (Idaho 2018), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Siercke</i> , 167 Idaho, 476 P.3d	11, 13, 14
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund, Local 144 v. Oracle Corp. (In re Oracle Corp. Sec.</i> <i>Litig.)</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Oja v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 440 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Orr v. Bank of America, NT &SA</i> , 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	5
<i>Siercke v. Siercke</i> , 167 Idaho 709, 476 P.3d 376 (Idaho 2020)	passim
<i>U.S. SEC v. Cutting</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00103-BLW, 2022 WL 4536816 (D. Idaho Sept. 28, 2022).....	5, 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Kasuboski</i> , 834 F.2d 1345 (7th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Yoakum v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Idaho 171, 923 P.2d 416 (Idaho 1996)	9, 15, 17
<i>Zetwick v. County of Yolo</i> , 850 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
 Statutes	
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 18-4001	13
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 36	8, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a)(3).....	4, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(b)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 55(a).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	5, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 801(a).....	19
 Other Authorities	
Amia Srinivasan, <i>What’s Wrong with Sex Between Professors and Students? It’s Not What You Think</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 3, 2021)	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 570–74.....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 571 (1977).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 573.....	9, 15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 574.....	9, 15, 17
